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SECOND CHANCE PROPERTIES LTD 

 

UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  

31-05-2015 
 

Note: All figures are in Singapore Dollars 

 

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY, HALF-

YEARLY AND FULL YEAR RESULTS 

 

1(a) An income statement (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year 

Group Group

31-05-2015 31-05-2014 Change 31-05-2015 31-05-2014 Change

$ '000 $ '000 % $ '000 $ '000 %

Revenue 29,457           30,545           (3.56)       10,536          10,828          (2.70)       

Cost of sales (12,640)          (13,050)          (3.14)       (4,675)           (4,540)           2.97        

Gross profit 16,817           17,495           (3.88)       5,861            6,288            (6.79)       

Other  income 2,386             998                139.08    1,923            843               128.11    

Expenses

Distribution expenses (770)               (740)               4.05        (267)             (235)             13.62      

Property operating expenses (1,254)            (1,287)            (2.56)       (551)             (460)             19.78      

Gold operating expenses (131)               (205)               (36.10)     (34)               (62)               (45.16)     

Apparels operating expenses (1,812)            (1,923)            (5.77)       (540)             (670)             (19.40)     

Administrative expenses (3,775)            (3,813)            (1.00)       (1,027)           (1,474)           (30.33)     

Other operating expenses (19)                 (33)                 (42.42)     (8)                 8                   (200.00)   

(7,761)            (8,001)            (3.00)       (2,427)           (2,893)           (16.11)     

Profit from operations 11,442           10,492           9.05        5,357            4,238            26.40      

Gain on fair valuation of properties 1,035             -                 nm (15)               -               nm

(Loss)/gain on fair valuation of 

financial assets, at fair value through 

profit or loss

(3,038)            1,773             (271.35)   (825)             878               (193.96)   

Finance costs (893)               (408)               118.87    (389)             (174)             123.56    

Profit before income tax 8,546             11,857           (27.92)     4,128            4,942            (16.47)     

Income tax expense (367)               (1,012)            (63.74)     (174)             (674)             (74.18)     

Net profit 8,180             10,844           (24.57)     3,954            4,268            (7.36)       

For the 9 months ended For the 3 months ended
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Net profit 8,180             10,844           (24.57)     3,954            4,268            (7.36)       

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss:

Available-for-sale financial assets

-Fair value (loss)/gains (1,826)            7,187             (125.41)   (1,579)           5,542            (128.49)   

Currency translation differences 

arising from consolidation - 

(loss)/gains

(441)               95                  (564.21)   (86)               77                 (211.69)   

Other comprehensive income, net of 

tax
(2,267)            7,282             (131.13)   (1,665)           5,619            (129.63)   

Total comprehensive income 5,913             18,126           (67.38)     2,289            9,887            (76.85)     

 
Notes

31-05-2015 31-05-2014 31-05-2015 31-05-2014

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Net profit is arrived at after 

crediting / (charging)

Dividend income 4,026             2,964             1,532            994               

Profit on disposal of available-for-

sale  financial assets,
2,542             -                 1,055            -               

Profit on disposal of financial assets, 

at fair value through profit or loss 476                395                356               374               

Profit on disposal of investment 

property
1,050             81                  1,050            81                 

Foreign exchange loss (1,747)            -                 (557)             -               

Expenses include:

Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment
325                307                108               145               

Total directors' remuneration 1,113             1,222             417               572               

Directors' CPF 16                  17                  4                   4                   

Directors' fees 99                  104                33                 50                 

Foreign exchange loss -                 (445)               -               (476)             

Income Tax

Under/(Over) provision of income 

tax
-                 (322)               -               -               

Finance costs

Interest expenses:-

Bank overdrafts -                 1                    -               1                   

Short-term loans 829                341                359               156               

Long-term loans 63                  66                  29                 17                 

 893                408                388               174               

For the 9 months ended

Group Group

For the 3 months ended
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1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and Group), together with a comparative 

statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year 

 

31-05-2015 31-08-2014 31-05-2015 31-08-2014

$  '000 $  '000 $  '000 $  '000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,857              3,467              -                  209                 

Trade and other receivables 2,204              1,164              10,640            8,526              

Inventories 20,211            18,355            1,242              1,211              

Other current assets 981                 1,145              2,058              173                 

Property held for sale 6,535              -                  -                  -                  

Income tax recoverable 191                 146                 -                  -                  

Financial assets, at fair value through profit or loss 45,516            47,486            -                  -                  

Total Current Assets 77,495            71,763            13,940            10,119            

Non-current assets

Amounts due from subsidiaries -                  -                  234,864          242,828          

Investments in subsidiaries -                  -                  1,209              1,209              

Financial assets, available for sale 59,096            61,748            52,250            54,399            

Property, plant and equipment 27,531            25,576            52                   74                   

Investment properties 192,870          202,598          13,500            13,500            

Total non-current assets 279,497          289,922          301,875          312,010          

Total assets 356,992          361,685          315,815          322,129          

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Borrowings 83,583            86,027            66,418            67,479            

Trade payables 3,440              2,842              1,140              366                 

Other payables 4,430              1,382              3,827              986                 

Current income tax liabilities 565                 1,742              85                   695                 

Total current liabilities 92,018            91,993            71,470            69,526            

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 5,440              5,837              5,440              5,837              

Deferred income tax liabilities 532                 606                 13                   13                   

Total non-current liabilities 5,972              6,443              5,453              5,850              

Total liabilities 97,990            98,436            76,923            75,376            

Net assets 259,002          263,249          238,892          246,753          

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to 

equity holders of the Company

Share capital 120,141          120,141          120,141          120,141          

Reserves 138,861          143,108          118,751          126,612          

Total equity 259,002          263,249          238,892          246,753          

Group Company
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of Group’s borrowings and debt securities 

 

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand 

 

As at 31-05-2015 As at 31-08-2014 

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

$83,582,992 - $86,027,117 - 

  

    

Amount repayable after one year  

  

As at 31-05-2015 As at 31-08-2014 

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

$5,439,543 - $5,836,753 - 

 

Details of Collateral 

 

The Group’s bank borrowings are secured by the mortgage of securities, the freehold and leasehold 

lands and buildings of the subsidiaries, investment properties of the Group and assignment of rental 

proceeds from these properties. 
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1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the Group), together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

 
 

31-05-2015 31-05-2014 31-05-2015 31-05-2014

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000

(5 months)

$ '000

(3 months)Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit 8,180              10,844          3,955            4,268           

Adjustments for

-Income tax expense 367                 1,012            174              674              

-Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 325                 307               108              145              

-Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties (1,035)             -               15                -              

-Interest income from bank deposits (40)                  -               

-Finance expense 893                 408               389              173              

-Gain on disposal of available for sale financial 

assets (2,542)             (395)             (1,055)          (374)            

-Unrealised foreign exchange (loss)/gain on loans 1,057              (303)             (51)               (173)            

-Gain on disposal of investment property (1,050)             (81)               (1,050)          -              

-Gain on fair valuation of financial assets, available-

for-sale -                  (1,773)           -               (878)            

-Unrealised currency translation differences 1,584              72                 360              26               

7,739 10,091 2,845 3,861

Changes in working capital

Financial assets at fair value through proft or loss 1,971              -               4,661            -              

-Inventories (2,475)             (720)             (3,310)          (580)            

-Trade and other receivables (919)                122               408              (1,350)         

-Trade and other payables 3,666              (911)             1,701            764              

Net cash generated from operations 9,982              8,582            6,305            2,695           

Income taxes paid (1,623)             (1,752)           (686)             (722)            

Interest received 40                   -               -              

Interest paid (893)                (408)             (389)             (174)            
Net cash provided by operating activities 7,506              6,422            5,230            1,799           

Group

For the 9 months ended

Group

For the 3 months ended
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31-05-2015 31-05-2014 31-05-2015 31-08-2013

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Cash flows from investing activities

-Disposal of available-for-sale financial assets 3,599              202               1,448            44               

-Proceeds on disposal of financial assets, held for 

trading -                  8,103            -               -              

-Disposal of investment properties held for sale 5,200              6,888            5,200            4,954           

-Purchase of available-for-sale financial assets (230)                (1,814)           -               (1,814)         

-Purchase of financial assets, held - for -trading - 

Shares -                  (10,423)         -               (6,800)         

-Purchase of financial assets, available-for-sale - 

Bonds -                  (6,278)           -               (5,668)         

-Additions to investment properties (16)                  (18,737)         (12)               (193)            

-Additions to property, plant and equipment (3,635)             (86)               (1,909)          (42)              

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities 4,918              (22,145)         4,727            (9,519)         

Cash flows from financing activities

-Proceeds from issue of shares -                  3,215            -               -              

-Dividend paid (10,158)           (25,057)         -               (13,544)       

-Proceeds from short-term bank borrowings 105,711          73,984          55,087          33,644         

-Repayment of short-term bank borrowings (109,489)         (35,126)         (66,407)        (11,353)       

-Repayment of long-term bank borrowings (397)                (4,065)           (161)             (132)            

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (14,333)           12,951          (11,481)        8,615           

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,909)             (2,772)           (1,524)          895              

Cash  and cash equivalents at beginning of financial 

period 3,467              6,199            3,082            2,532           
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial 

period 1,558              3,427            1,558            3,427           

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash at bank 1,857              3,427            1,857            3,427           

Bank overdrafts (299)                -               (299)             -              

 1,558              3,427            1,558            3,427           

Group

For the 3 months ended

Group

For the 9 months ended
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1(d)(i)  A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) 

changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to 

shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the 

immediately preceding financial year 

 

Group 

       

  
Share Capital Assets 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

Fair Value 

Reserve 

Translation 

Reserve 

Retained 

Earnings 

Total 

 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 

Balance as at 31 May 2014 

 
120,141 6,491 15,930 (1,043) 115,609 257,128 

Total comprehensive income 

for the period 
- 11 339 99 5,672 6,121 

Balance as at 31 August 

2014 

 
120,141 6,502 16,269 (944) 121,281 263,249 

Total comprehensive (loss)/ 

income for the period 
- - (2,512) (167) 1,704 (975) 

Balance as at 30 November  

2014 

 
120,141 6,502 13,757 (1,111) 122,985 262,274 

Dividends paid - - - - (10,158) (10,158) 

Total comprehensive income 

for the period 
- - 2,264 (186) 2,521 4,599 

Balance as at 28 February 

2015 

 
120,141 6,502 16,021 (1,297) 115,348 256,715 

Total comprehensive income 

for the period 
- - (1,579) (86) 3,954 2,289 

Balance as at 31 May 2015 

 
120,141 6,502 14,442 (1,383) 119,302 259,004 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
    



 8 

 

 

  

Share Capital Assets 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

Fair Value 

Reserve 

Translation 

Reserve 

Retained 

Earnings 

Total 

 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 

Balance as at 31 May 2013 

 
112,966 4,147 17,622 (696) 93,987 228,026 

Issue of share capital 3,959 - - - - 3,959 

Dividends paid - - - - (11,330) (11,330) 

Total comprehensive 

income/(loss) for the period 
- 2,344 (8,879) (442) 47,164 40,187 

Balance as at 31 August 

2013 

 

116,925 6,491 8,743 (1,138) 129,821 260,842 

Issue of share capital 3,216 - - - - 3,216 

Total comprehensive income 

for the period 
- - 978 73 3,853 4,904 

Balance as at 30 November 

2013 

 

120,141 6,491 9,721 (1,065) 133,674 268,962 

Dividends paid - - - - (11,513) (11,513) 

Total comprehensive income 

/(loss) for the period 
- - 666 (53) 2,724 3,337 

Balance as at 28 February 

2014 
 

120,141 6,491 10,387 (1,118) 124,885 260,786 

Dividends paid - - - - (13,544) (13,544) 

Total comprehensive income 

/(loss) for the period 
- - 5,543 75 4,268 9,886 

Balance as at 31 May 2014 

 
120,141 6,491 15,930 (1,043) 115,609 257,128 
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Company 

 

  
Share Capital Fair Value 

Reserve 

Retained Earnings Total 

  $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 

Balance as at 31 May 2014 120,141 14,264 92,090 226,495 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for 

the period - (213) 20,471 20,258 

Balance as at 31August 2014 120,141 14,051 112,561 246,753 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for 

the period - (2,450) 1,438 (1,012) 

Balance as at 30 November 2014 120,141 11,601 113,999 245,741 

Dividends paid - - (10,158) (10,158) 

Total comprehensive income for the 

period - 2,411 358 2,769 

Balance as at 28 February 2015 120,141 14,012 104,199 238,352 

Total comprehensive income for the 

period - (1,106) 1,646 540 

Balance as at 31 May 2015 120,141 12,906 105,845 238,892 

 

 

  
Share Capital Fair Value 

Reserve 

Retained Earnings Total 

  $ ‘000 $ ‘000 $ ‘000 $ ‘000 

Balance as at 31 May 2013 112,966 17,310 63,901 194,177 

Issue of share capital 3,959 - - 3,959 

Dividends paid -  (11,330) (11,330) 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for 

the period - (8,692) 60,488 51,796 

Balance as at 31 August 2013 116,925 8,618 113,059 238,602 

Issue of share capital 3,216 - - 3,216 

Total comprehensive income for the 

period - 976 1,644 2,620 

Balance as at 30 November 2013 120,141 9,594 114,703 244,438 

Dividends paid - - (11,513) (11,513) 

Total comprehensive income for the 

period - 297 931 1,228 

Balance as at 28 February 2014 120,141 9,891 104,121 234,153 

Dividends paid - - (13,544) (13,544) 

Total comprehensive income for the 

period - 4,373 1,513 5,886 

Balance as at 31 May 2014 120,141 14,264 92,090 226,495 
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1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the Company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus 

issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of 

equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other 

purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that 

maybe issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of 

shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding 

treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as 

at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year  

 

The company issued new warrants on 25 July 2012 and the number of shares that may be issued on 

their conversion is as follows: 

  31-05-2015 31-05-2014 

Warrants – New 577,024,950 577,024,950 

  

The above warrants can only be exercised with effect from 25 July 2016 and will expire on 24 July 

2017. Therefore, there was no movement in the share capital during the third quarter ended 31 May 

2015. 

 

1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of 

the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 

 

     As at         As at 

31-05-2015   31-08-2014 

 

Total number of issued shares      677,210,218   677,210,218 

 

Less: Treasury shares           -     -  

 

Total number of issued shares  

excluding treasury shares   677,210,218   677,210,218 

 

 
 

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury 

shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on. 

 
Not applicable. 
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2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing 

standard or practice (eg. The Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review 

Financial Statements), or an equivalent standard) 

 

The figures have neither been audited nor reviewed. 

 

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any 

qualifications or emphasis of matter) 

 

Not applicable. 

 

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in issuer’s most 

recently audited annual financial statements have been applied 

 

All accounting policies and methods of computation applied are the same as those in the most 

recently audited annual financial statements. 

 

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including 

any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the 

effect of, the change 

 

Not applicable. 
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6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and 

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any 

provision for preference dividends 

 

   Group   Group  

   For the 9 months ended   For the 3 months ended  

          

  31-05-2015 31-05-2014 31-05-2015 31-05-2014 

          

Earnings per share 1.21 cents 1.60 cents 0.58 cents 0.63 cents 

          

Earnings per share on fully diluted 

basis 1.20 cents 1.46 cents 0.57 cents 0.37 cents 

 

Earnings per share for the 3
rd

 Quarter ended 31 May 2015 and 31 May 2014 have been computed 

based on the weighted average number of shares in issue of 677,210,218. 

  

The diluted earnings per share for the 3
rd

 quarter ended 31 May 2015 and 31 May 2014 were 

computed considering the average number of shares that would have been issued at fair value if all 

the warrants were exercised at the exercise price of $0.40.  

 

7. Net Asset value  (for the issuer and Group) per ordinary share based on the total number of 

issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current financial 

period reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year 

 

  Group Group Company Company 

  31-05-2015 31-08-2014 31-05-2015 31-08-2014 

          

Net asset value per share 38.25 cents 38.87 cents  35.28 cents   36.44 cents  
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8. A review of the performance of the Group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 

understanding of the Group’s business. The review must include a discussion of any 

significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the Group for the current 

financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors. It must 

also discuss any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or 

liabilities of the Group during the current financial period reported on 
 

Notes: 
 

1. Throughout the review in this section, FP 2015 refers to the financial period of nine months 

ended 31 May 2015. FP 2014 refers to the nine months period ended 31May 2014. 
 

2. EBITDA is the operating earnings before interest expenses, tax, depreciation, divestment and 

revaluation gains/deficits on non-current assets and foreign exchange differences. 
 

OVERVIEW 

The Group net profit after tax decreased by $2.66 million or 24.53% from $10.84 million in FP 

2014 to $8.18 million in FP 2015. The drop was mainly due to the foreign exchange translation 

difference of $1.75 million compared to the foreign exchange gain of $0.45 million in FP2014. 
 

Revenue decreased by $1.08 million or 3.54% from $30.54 million in FP 2014 to $29.46 million in 

FP 2015. 
 

EBITDA decreased by $3.38 million or 32.91% from $10.27 million in FP 2014 to $6.89 million in 

FP 2015. 
 

Other income of $2.386 million includes profit from sale of property and securities available for 

sale less foreign exchange translation difference. 
 

REVENUE 

The Group revenue decreased by $1.08 million or 3.54% from $30.54 million in FP 2014 to 

$29.46 million in FP 2015. 

The contribution of the various business segments to revenue is illustrated below:  

Revenue FP 2015 FP 2014

$ million $ million $ million %

Apparel 7.95                  9.45                  (1.50)            -15.87%

Gold 10.71                10.75                (0.04)            -0.37%

Properties 6.78                  7.37                  (0.59)            -8.01%

Securities 4.03                  2.96                  1.07              36.15%

Variance

 

The revenue from apparel business was $7.95 million in FP 2015 as compared to $9.45 million in 

FP 2014. Of the $7.95 million, Malaysian apparel business contributed $6.68 million. The decrease 

in revenue was mainly attributed to the closure of three shops in Malaysia since FP 2014 and also 

increased competition. 

The gold business recorded revenue of $10.71 million in FP 2015 which was a drop of $0.04 

million from the $10.75 million in FP 2014. 

Rental revenue from the properties decreased to $6.78 million in FP 2015 from $7.37 million in FP 

2014. The decrease was due to loss of rental income arising from sale of four properties.  
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The securities business recorded an increase in revenue of $1.07 million from $2.96 million in FP 

2014 to $4.03 million in FP 2015. This increase was the result of coupon payments and dividends 

received on the fixed income and equity securities purchased since the end of FP 2014. 

 

PROFIT 

The Group net profit decreased by $2.66 million or 24.53% from $10.84 million in FP 2014 to 

$8.18 million in FP 2015.  

The contribution from various business segments are illustrated below (the contributions are before 

interest, tax and unallocated expenses). 
 

FP 2015 FP 2014

$ million $ million $ million %

Apparel (1.65)                 1.01                  (2.66)            nm

Gold 1.06                  0.88                  0.18              20.45%

Properties 8.74                  5.99                  2.75              45.91%

Securities 3.37                  5.17                  (1.80)            -34.82%

Variance

 

There was a loss of $1.65 million from the apparel business in FP 2015 as compared to a profit of 

$1.01 million in FP 2014. This was mainly due to decrease in revenue from this business on account 

of three shops closed in Malaysia and also on account of non-capitalisable expenses incurred on 

new property acquired for carrying out the apparel business in Malaysia. The foreign exchange loss 

on account of depreciating Malaysian Ringgit also contributed to the loss from this business. 

Gold business recorded a marginal increase of $0.18 million in profit from $0.88 million in FP 2014 

to $1.06 million in FP 2015. Though the revenue from this business decreased in FP 2015, the 

higher gross profit margin in FP 2015 as compared to FP 2014 resulted in the increase in profits. 
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The contribution from properties segment increased by $2.75 million from $5.99 million in FP 2014 

to $8.74 million in FP 2015. In FP 2015, the profit was higher mainly on account of revaluation 

gain recorded on property held for sale as at 31 May 2015 and profit realised on the sale of another 

property.  

Securities segment recorded a profit of $3.37 million in FP 2015, which was $1.80 million less than 

the profit of $5.17 million in FP 2014. This decrease in profit was mainly attributed to the 

unrealized loss of $3.04 million recorded on financial assets, at fair value through profit or loss i.e. 

the financial assets held for trading purpose as compared to an unrealized gain of $1.77 million in 

FP 2014. At the same the realised profit of $1.04 million on available-for-sale financial assets and 

the additional coupon payments and dividends received on the fixed income and equity securities 

purchased since the end of FP 2014 reduced the overall loss from this segment. 

  

The income tax expense decreased to $0.37 million in FP 2015 from $1.01 million in FP 2014. This 

was due to the taxable profits being less in FP 2015 as compared to FP 2014. 

Interest expenses increased by $0.48 million from $0.41 million in FP 2014 to $0.89 million in FP 

2015 on account of additional short term funds borrowed for acquisition of property in Malaysia 

and also purchase of fixed income and equity securities. 
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EBITDA 

EBITDA decreased by $5.16 million or 42.82% from $12.05 million in FP 2014 to $6.89 million in 

FP 2015. The details of EBITDA calculation is as below: 

EBITDA* FP 2015 FP 2014 

 

S$ '000 S$ '000 

Net Profit         8,180  

            

10,844  

Add/(Less):     

Interest expenses            893                 408  

Taxes            367  

               

1,013  

Depreciation            325                 307  

Fair valuation (gain)/deficit 
of properties        (1,035)                  -    

Divestment (gains)/losses 
of available-for-sale 
financial assets         (2,542)                  -    
Divestment gains of 
Investment  property (1,050) (81) 

Exchange differences          1,747 

                

(445)  

          6,885             12,046  
 *Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, exchange gains/losses, revaluation gains/deficit, divestment profits/losses  

 

CASH FLOW 

The net cash flow from operating activities is $7.51 million in FP 2015. $5.2 Million was received  

from the Sale of Investment property. Proceeds from divestment of available-for-sale financial 

assets and capital distribution generated $3.60 million. The Group had drawn down an amount of 

$105.70 million from banks.  

The Group reinvested the $0.05 million dividend received from equities and also purchased new 

shares totaling $0.18 million. These were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. The Group 

spent $3.59 million for renovation of the new property acquired in Malaysia, $0.04 million for 

making improvements to existing investment properties and $0.04 million for purchase of fixed 

assets. The above funds were also utilized to repay bank borrowings totaling to $109.52 million. . 

An amount of $10.15 million was used to distribute dividends.  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period i.e. 31 May 2015 was $1.56 million which was a 

decrease of $1.91 million from the $3.47 million at the beginning of the period i.e. 31 August 2014. 
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FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MAY 2015 

Investment properties of the Group totalled $192.87 million. In addition, $26.35 million worth of 

properties owned by the Group was classified as Property, Plant and equipment because they were 

all self-occupied. Property valued at $21.76 million in Kuala Lumpur underwent renovation and 

was not operational for the first 3 quarters. 

Available-for-sale financial assets comprised of equities valued at $59.10 million and financial 

assets at fair value, through profit or loss comprised of fixed income securities and equities valued 

at $23.58 million and $21.93 million respectively as at 31 May 2015. There was a decline in the 

market value at end May 2015 as compared to end August 2014. The loss on fair valuation of 

available-for-sale financial assets was $1.83 million which was taken directly to equity while the 

loss of $3.04 million on fair valuation of financial assets at fair value, through profit or loss was 

taken to the income statement.                                                                                                 

Inventories at end 31 May 2015 totaled $20.21 million of which $11.66 million was gold stock.  

 

WORKING CAPITAL 

 

The working capital was negative, similar to the position as at 31 August 2014. This was mainly 

because the Group raised short term funds for purchase of property in Malaysia. The short-term 

bank facilities provide the benefit of lower interest rates, are rolled over on maturity and have the 

flexibility of repayment at any time.   

The net current liabilities were $14.52 million as at 31 May 2015 as compared to $20.23 million as 

at 31 August 2014. 

 

BANK BORROWINGS 

Long-term borrowings amounted to $5.44 million as at end May 2015.  Total borrowings of the 

Group were $88.72 million at end May 2015 while the borrowings totaled $91.86 million at end 

August 2014. The gearing ratio of the Group is 0.34 as at 31 May 2015 and 31 August 2014. 

 

SHARE CAPITAL 

There was no movement in share capital since the end of August 2014. The share capital stood at 

$120.14 million and there were 677.21 million shares in float as at 31 May 2015. Total 

shareholders’ equity amounted to $259 million and NTA per share was 38.25 cents as at 31 May  

2015. 
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9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, 

any variation between it and the actual results 

 

The third quarter results are in line with disclosures made in the previous announcement of results 

of the Group. 

 

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive 

conditions of the industry in which the Group operates and any known factors or events that 

may affect the Group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months 

 

The ongoing economic restructuring to force higher productivity by tightening the foreign labour 

workforce is hurting the retail and service industries hard with the pool of available retail and 

service workforce expected to shrink in size. 

Despite the slowing gold business, this segment is expected to remain profitable. 

The apparel business in Singapore is holding up well. However in Malaysia, the business is affected 

further by the intensifying competition, introduction of the GST and deteriorating value of the 

Ringgit and likely to be adversely affected compared to earlier expectation of profits. 

Increasing labour costs and difficulty in obtaining staffs is deterring retailers from expanding, 

leading to strong downward pressure on rents. 

Interest rates have increased and are expected to gradually move upwards which will result in 

higher interest expenses. 

Market forces will determine the performance of the financial instruments sector in the next twelve 

months. 

 

 

11. If a decision regarding dividend has been made:- 

 

(a) Whether an interim (final) ordinary dividend has been declared (recommended) 

 
No 

  

(b)  
 

(i) Amount per share ….. cents – Not applicable 

  

(ii) Previous corresponding period ….. cents  -  Not applicable 

   

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, 

state the tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not 

taxable in the hands of shareholders, this must be stated) 
  

      Not applicable 
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      (d ) The date the dividend is payable 
 

      Not applicable 

 

 

(e ) The date on which Registrable Transfers received by the company (up to 5.00pm) will be 

registered before entitlements to the dividend are determined 
 

Not applicable 

 

 

12. If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect 

 

No dividend has been declared or recommended for the current period ended 31 May 2015. 

 

 

13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate 

value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been 

obtained, a statement to that effect. 

 

There were no interested person transactions for the quarter under review. The Company does not 

have a general mandate from its shareholders for the interested person transaction. 

 

 

14. Negative confirmation pursuant to Rule 705(5)  

 

To the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors, which 

may render the financial statements for the nine months period ended 31 May 2015 to be false or 

misleading in any material aspect. 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Mohamed Salleh                                   Mohamed Hasan Marican 

s/o Kadir Mohideen Saibu Maricar                         s/o Kadir Mohideen Saibu Maricar 

CEO                                                                        Deputy CEO  

 

13 July 2015 


